

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/2/2019 3:12 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/12/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96360-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY

Appellant,

v.

KING COUNTY WATER DISTRICTS
Nos. 20, 45, 49, 90, 111, 119, 125, et al.,

Respondents.

AMES LAKE WATER ASSOCIATION, DOCKTON WATER
ASSOCIATION, FOOTHILLS WATER ASSOCIATION, SALLAL
WATER ASSOCIATION, TANNER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, and
UNION HILL WATER ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor-Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF
WASHINGTON

1001 Fourth Avenue Suite 4400
Seattle, WA 98154-1192

WILLIAM C. SEVERSON PLLC
William C. Severson, WSBA # 5816
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Rental
Housing Association of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	2
A. King County Lacks Statutory Authority to Charge the Respondents Rent for Use of Public Right-Of-Ways	2
B. King County’s Status as a Home Rule County Is Irrelevant.	7
C. King County’s Reliance on <i>City of Spokane v. Spokane Gas & Fuel Co.</i> is Misplaced.....	9
D. Case Law from Other Jurisdictions Supports the Trial Court’s Decision.	11
E. The County’s Proposed Franchise Fee is Arbitrary and Unfair.	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Hawarden v. U.S. West Communications, Inc.</i> , 590 N.W.2d 504 (Iowa, 1999)	12
<i>City of Spokane v. Spokane Gas & Fuel Co.</i> , 175 Wash. 103, 26 P.2d 1034 (1933).....	9, 10
<i>City of St. Louis v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 92 (1893)(“ <i>St. Louis I</i> ”)	10
<i>City of St. Louis v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 465 (1893) (“ <i>St. Louis II</i> ”).....	10
<i>Des Moines v. Iowa Telephone Co.</i> , 181 Iowa 1282, 162 N.W. 323 (1917)	12
<i>Entertainment Industry Coalition v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Dept.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 657, 105 P.3d 985 (2005).....	8
<i>Hillis Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish Cy.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 804, 650 P.2d 193 (1982).....	9
<i>Massie v. Brown</i> , 84 Wn.2d 490, 527 P.2d 476 (1974).....	8
<i>McCullough v. Interstate Power & Light Co.</i> , 163 Wash. 147, 300 P. 165 (1931).....	5, 16
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. City of Billings</i> , 318 Mont. 407, 80 P.3d 1247 (2003)	13
<i>State v. Superior Court for Spokane County</i> , 87 Wash. 582, 152 P. 11 (1915).....	3
<i>Uhler v. City of Olympia</i> , 87 Wash. 1, 151 P. 117 (1915).....	16

<i>Washington State Highway Commission v. Pacific Northwest Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 59 Wn.2d 216, 367 P.2d 605 (1961) (J. Hunter dissenting).....	6
<i>Wilson v. City of Seattle</i> , 122 Wn.2d 814, 863 P.2d 1336 (1993).....	8
<i>State ex rel. York v. Board of Com'rs of Walla Walla County</i> , 28 Wn.2d 891, 184 P.2d 577 (1947).....	5
Statutes & Ordinances	
Ordinance 18403.....	1, 2
RCW 36.55	4, 7
RCW 36.55.050	5
RCW 36.75	16
RCW 36.75.020	3
RCW 36.75.040	4, 6, 11
RCW 36.75.040(5).....	7
State Aid Highway Act, Laws of 1937, ch. 187	<i>passim</i>
Laws of 1937, ch. 187, § 2(d).....	8
Laws of 1969, 1st ex. sess., ch. 182, § 15.....	7
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (rev'd 4th ed., 1968).....	2
Garner Gillespie, <i>Rights-of-Way Redux: Municipal Fees on Telecommunications Companies and Cable Operators</i> , 107 Dick. L. Rev. 209 (2002).....	10
12 McQuillin, <i>Municipal Corporations</i> , § 3411 (3rd ed.)	3

Charles F. Phillips, *The Regulation of Public Utilities*,
pp.118-123 (1988).....10

Delos Wilcox, 1 *Municipal Franchises* (1910).....15, 16
